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DOCKET NO. 2004-16

IN THE MATTER § TEX E '
TXAS y y TEXAS STATE BDARD OF
S S STATE BO ‘l\'RD\Q'FEFH'.'.G.FW MEDICAL EXAMINERS
OF THE LICENSE OF 8
JON LAYNE GREGORY, D.V.M. § VETERINARY MEDICAL EXAMINERS

AGREED ORDER

On this the 17" day of June, 2004, came on to be considered by the Texas State Board of
Veterinary Medical Examiners (“Board™) the matter of the license of Jon Layne Gregory, D.V.M
("Respondent™). Pursuant to Section 801.408, Texas Uccupations Code and Board l:ilj.ll';.‘ 575.27
Respondent appeared at an informal conference on April 28, 2004 in response to a letter of
invitation from the Board. The Board was represented at the informal conference by the Board’s
Enforcement Committee

Respondent, without admitting to the truth of the findings and conclusions set out in this Agreed
Order, wishes to waive a formal adjudicative hearing and thereby informally dispose of the issues
Respondent agrees to comply with the terms and conditions set forth in this Agreed Order. In
waiving an adjudicative hearing, Respondent acknowledges his understanding of the alleged
violations and the adequacy and sufficiency of the notice mailed to him

Upon the recommendation of the Enforcement Commuttee and with Respondent’s consent, the
Board makes the following Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law and enters this Agreed
Order as set forth below

Findings of Fact

1. On August 7, 2003, the Board received a written complaint concerning Jon Layne Gregory,
D.V.M., Hewitt Veterinary Hospital, Hewitt, Texas. The complaint alleged that a registered i
veterinary technician (RVT), Hope Hurtado, engaged in the practice of velerinary medicine while
in the em'ploymcnt and under the supervision of Dr. Gregory. Specifically, the complaint
that Ms. Hurtado performed cat neuters and declaws and some dog neuters, and sometimes

administered vaccines to patients in the absence of the vetennanan and without his supervision

alleged

2‘ On Scp[embcr .I ]. 20”3‘ Mich.’i@l ,‘r‘lil[ﬂr. an inv I.:S“}__‘.dlo‘r W Hh [h\: }aq_'i:lrd, " ]5![L1lj :!1f Hc“ 1t

Veterinary Hospital to investigate the allegations. Ms. Hurtado signed a S“J"nrr!j_iat:.‘tnxcr;ll‘iu:t;;i
September 11, 2003, in which she acknowledged performing an estimated 30 le ”.}L o =S,
30 feline declaws, dispensing medication without Dr. Gregory’s ;‘Lthoﬂf.allon on .1I11Drlolxl|g:] )
100 occasions, administering rabies vaccinations without supervision on ﬂprﬂﬁ‘Tf‘:fj3licnla!
occasions (using the veterinarian’s signature stamp), and performing ?Pﬁ‘:;-""“‘f';ai - S
extractions. (Note: Dr. Gregory stated that none of the extractions involved surgical p
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Th v - ; ; :
wazsi: events occurred over a 10-year time period and would usually take place when Dr. Gre
us}:}“'th_ other hospital business. Ms. Hurtado also signed a sworn statement agrcéin tiﬂr}
ease and desist from engaging in any activities that constitute the practice of veterinary m-ii o
b 1CINE.

3B. DE Grcgm’y ackn.m.wlc.dgcd that the alleged acts occurred and apologized in writing to the
oard for his complicity in allowing the situation to occur and evolve over a long pc::md of time

Conclusions of Law

1. Respondent is required to comply with the provisions of the Vetennary Licensing Act, Chapter
801, Texas Occupations Code, and with the Board’s Rules. ¥ 5 ke
2. Based on Findings of Fact 1 through 3, Dr. Gregory has violated Rule 573.11,
RESPONSIBILITY FOR UNLICENSED AND LICENSED EMPLOYEES, of the Board’s
Rules of Professional Conduct, which states that a veterinarian shall be responsible for the acts of
an unlicensed person committed within the scope of the person’s scope of employment that
constitute the unauthorized practice of veterinary medicine.

3. Based on Findings of Fact 1 through 3, Dr. Gregory has violated Rule 573.10,
SUPERVISION OF NON-LICENSED EMPLOYEES, which states that (a) an unlicensed person
shall not perform surgery or invasive dental procedures; and (b) a licensee failing to properly
supervise a non-licensed employee or improperly delegating care and/or treatment responsibilities
may be subject to disciplinary action by the Board.

4 RBased on Findings of Fact 1 through 3, Dr. Gregory has violated Rule 573.51, RABIES
CONTROL, which prohibits (a) a veterinanan from allowing a non-licensed person to administer
a rabies vaccine unless the non-licensed person is under the direct supervision of the veterinanan;
and (b) the use of a veterinarian’s signature stamp on a vaccination certificate by a non-licensed

L L.y

person exccpl under the direct supervision of the vaccinating vetennanan

aw 1 through 4, Dr. Gregory 1s subject to disciplinary achion by the
in “practices or

5. Based on Conclusions of I
Board under Sec. 801.402 (6), Texas Occupations Code, because he has engaged
conduct that violates the board’s rules of professional conduct 4

6. Based on Conclusions of Law 1 through 5, Dr. Gregory may be disciplined by the Board in the
manner provided for in Sec. 201.401, Texas Occupations Code.

NOW. THEREFORE, THE BOARD AND R ESPONDENT AGREE AS FOLLOWS:

FORMALLY RE PRIMANDED.

The Board ORDERS that the Respondent be
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The Board further ORDERS that the Respondent pay a CIVIL PENALTY of two thousand five
hundred dollars ($2500.00), payable within 45 days of the date of this Order. If the Resmr:.dent

fails to pay the civil penalty within 45 days of the date of thi
: 3 \ this Order, Respondent’s li : 3
suspended until the civil penalty is paid. i S

The Board further ORDERS that the Respondent take and pass the Board’s JURISPRUDENCE
EXAMINATION within 45 days of the date of this Order. If the Respondent fails to take .m:i
pass the junisprudence examination within 45 days of the date of this Order, the Respondent’s
license shall be suspended until the Respondent does take and pass the examination. Respondent
may not re-take this examination any more frequently than 10 working days from the date of his
last sitting for the examination. Should the Respondent engage in the practice of veterinary
medicine while under suspension, he will be subject to immediate disciplinary action. ‘

The Board further ORDERS that:

1. Respondent shall abide by the Rules of Professional Conduct, the Texas Veterinary
Licensing Act and the laws of the State of Texas and the United States.

2. Respondent shall cooperate with the Board’s attorneys, investigators, compliance
officers and other employees and agents investigating Respondent’s compliance with this order

3. Failure by Respondent to comply with the terms of this Agreed Order or w ith any other
provisions of the Act or the Board Rules, may result in further disciplinary action

Respondent, by signing this Agreed Order. acknowledges his understanding of the Agreed Order,
the notice, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law herein set forth, and agrees that he will
satisfactorily comply with the mandates of the Agreed Order in a timely manner or be subject to
appropriate disciplinary action by the Board.

Respondent, by signing this Agreed Order, waives his nght to a formal hearing and any right to
seek judicial revicw of this Agreed Order Respondeni acknowledges that he is entitled to be
represented by an attorney of Respondent’s choice at his expense. Respondent has ¥ oluntarily

represented himself.

RESPONDENT WAIVES ANY FURTHER HEARINGS OR .r'\PPI'-..-'xl__E'-% [f:)_ IHE BL}.-\}T\D OR
TO ANY COURT IN REGARD TO ALL TERMS AND ('D.\'DIT[ON&:lUF I ﬂlh AGREED
ORDER. NOTHING IN THIS ORDER SHALL BE DEEMED A H‘\\I\FR OF £
RESPONDENT’S RIGHTS UNDER STATUTE OR UNDER TE_II: L _\lqE ED TE.TATE:DO
TEXAS CONSTITUTIONS TO APPEAL AN ORDER_\_OR‘ A(j"lﬂlON ,Oli TH[I; B?.AH =2
SUBSEQUENT TO THIS AGREED ORDER EXCEP1 AS RESPONDENT MAY HAVE
OTHERWISE AGREED TO HEREIN.

RESPONDENT AGREES THAT THIS IS A FINAL ORDER.
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L, JON LAYNE GREGORY, D.V.M., HAVE READ AND UNDERSTAND THE
FOREGOING AGREED ORDER. 1 UNDERSTAND THAT BY SIGNING IT. [ WAIVE
CERTAIN RIGHTS. I SIGN IT VOLUNTARILY. 1 UNDERSTAND THAT THIS ORDER
CONTAINS THE ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND THERE IS NO OTHER AGREEMENT OF
ANY KIND, VERBAL, WRITTEN OR OTHERWISE. ¢ &

XAy, LV~ WL faita DS 2004
Jon Fayne Gregory, D.V .M. DATE 3 '
Respondent

STATE OF TEXAS | §

COUNTY OF Yo emmam_ §

BEFORE ME, on this day, personally appeared Jon Layne Gregory, D.V.M., known to me to be
the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing Agreed Order, and acknowledged to me
that he executed the same for the purposes stated therein

Given under,the hand and seal of office this A5  dayof Yj@i , 2004
t - (
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SIGNELARI ENTERED by the TEXAS STATE BOARD OF VETERINARY MEDICAL
EXAMINERS on thisthe /7  dayof ubje 2004 ]
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Dee Pederson, D.V.M.
President




